Signetics
Linear Products
DAC08 Series
8-Bit High-Speed Multiplying
D/A Converter
Product Specification
DESCRIPTION
The DAC08 series of 8-bit monolithic

attentuation
•  Analog-Digital multiplication
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
16-Pin Hermetic Cerdip -55°C to + 125°C DAC08F
16-Pin Hermetic Cerdip -55°C to + 125°C DAC08AF
16-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to +70°C DAC08CN
16-Pin Hermetic Cerdip 0 to + 70°C DAC08CF
16-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to + 70°C DAC08EN
16-Pin Hermetic Cerdip 0 to +70°C DAC08EF
16-Pin Piastic SO 0 to + 70°C DAC08ED
16-Pin Hermetic Cerdip 0 to +70°C DAC08HF
16-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to +70°C DAC08HN
May 5, 1988 5-110 853-0045 93187
Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
8-Bit High-Speed Multiplying D /A  Converter DAC08 Series
BLOCK DIAGRAM
i j - ‘o u t
‘OUT
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
S Y M B O L P A R A M E T E R R A T IN G U N IT
V+ to
V- Power supply voltage 36 V
v5- v 12 Digital input voltage V- to V- plus
36V
Vlc Logic threshold control V- to V+
V 0 Applied output voltage V- to +18 V
>14 Reference current 5.0 mA
V i4 ,
V15
Reference amplifier inputs V e e  to V Cc
Pd Maximum power dissipation Ta = 25°C
(still-air)1
F package 1190 mW
N package 1450 mW
D package 1090 mW
Tsold Lead soldering temperature (10sec max) 300 °C
Ta Operating temperature range
DAC08, DAC08A -55 to +125 °C
DAC08C, E, H 0 to +70 °C
t stg Storage temperature range -65 to +150 °C
NOTE:
1. Derate above 25°C, at the following rates:
F package at 9.5mW/°C.
N package at 11.6mW/°C.
D package at 8.7mW/°C.
May 5, 1988 5-111
Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
8-Bit High-Speed Multiplying D/A Converter DAC08 Series
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS Pin 3 must be at least 3V more negative than the potential to which R15 is
returned.
VCc ~ ± 15V, lREF = 2.0mA, Output characteristics refer to both Iout and loUT unless
otherwise noted. DAC08C, E, H: Ta = 0°C to 70°C. DAC08/08A: Ta = -55°C to
125°C.
SYMBOL PARAMETER
.
TEST CONDITIONS